

GAHC010206892025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5378/2025

MUSST. SARIJAN BEWA ALIAS MUST. SARIJON BEWA ALIAS SAJIRON
BEWA AND 5 ORS
W/O- LATE BHELKA SHEIKH, R/O- VILL.- KACHARIGAON, P.O.
KAMARDANGA, P.S. TAMARHAT, DIST. KOKRAJHAR, ASSAM, PIN- 783370.

2: MUSSTT. SAHIDA BIBI
W/O- ANSAR ALI
VILL.- NO. 1 DAWAGIRI
P.S. GOSSAIGAON
DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM

3: FATEMA BIBI
W/O- LATE MOHAMMAD ALI SK
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE-KACHARIGAON
P.O. KAMARDANGA
P.S. TAMARHAT
DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM

4: FAZAR ALI SK
S/O- LATE MOHAMMAD ALI SK
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE-KACHARIGAON
P.O. KAMARDANGA
P.S. TAMARHAT
DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM

5: KODOR ALI
S/O- LATE MOHAMMAD ALI SK
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE-KACHARIGAON
P.O. KAMARDANGA
P.S. TAMARHAT
DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR

ASSAM

6: KUDDUS ALI ALIAS KUDDUCH ALI SHEIKH
S/O- LATE MOHAMMAD ALI SK
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE-KACHARIGAON
P.O. KAMARDANGA
P.S. TAMARHAT
DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT
OF ASSAM, LAND AND REVENUE DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 06.

2:THE DIRECTOR
LAND AND REVENUE DEPARTMENT
RUPNAGAR
GUWAHATI 32
ASSAM

3:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER CUM DISTRICT MAGISTRATE
KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM

4:THE SETTLEMENT OFFICER
DHUBRI
DISTRICT- DHUBRI
ASSAM

5:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
GOLAKGANJ REVENUE CIRCLE
GOLAKGANJ
DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM

6:KOMILA BIBI
W/O- LATE NUR AMIN SK @ NURUL AMIN
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- KACHARIGAON
P.S. TAMARHAT
DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783332.

7:MOHIBUL ISLAM
S/O- LATE NUR AMIN SK @ NURUL AMIN
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- KACHARIGAON

P.S. TAMARHAT
DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783332.

8:ROBIUL ISLAM
S/O- LATE NUR AMIN SK @ NURUL AMIN
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- KACHARIGAON
P.S. TAMARHAT
DISTRICT- KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783332

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. R CHOUDHURY, MR. A WAHAB, MD. MEMON AHMED

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, REVENUE, MS. S D SAIKIA(R-6 TO 8), MR. R SARMA(R-6 TO 8), GA, ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA

ORDER

04.02.2026

Heard Mr. R. Choudhury, learned counsel for the petitioner.

2. By office note dated 26.11.2025 reflects that the learned counsels had entered appearance on behalf of the respondents Nos. 6, 7 and 8 by filing vakalatnama. The names of the said counsels are also reflected in cause list. However, today when the matter is called up, none represents the respondents. Therefore, service on respondents Nos. 6, 7 and 8 stands completed.

3. Matter be listed for admission on 09.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant